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APPLICABILITY Applicable to any municipal corporation or other political subdivision within the State of
New Mexico (for purposes of this Rate Schedule, “Customer”) that receives service for streethghting and
floodlighting systems within all areas served by the company in New Mexico

AVAILABILITY Available within all areas served by the company in New Mexico

A Appendix A Appendix A shall be a list of Company-owned LED streetlights that are operational
substitutes for standard Mercury Vapor (“MV”), Low Pressure Sodium (“LPS”) and High Pressure
Sodium (*HPS”) fixtures Appendix A shall be publicly available on the Company’s website and shall
be updated periodically by the Company to reflect updates for operational substitutes currently available
from suppliers

B Appendix B Appendix B shall be a list of Smart Controllers approved for installation by the Company
for Company-owned streetlights pursuant to a contract between the Company and the Customer
Appendix B shall be publicly available on the Company’s website and shall be updated periodically by
the Company to reflect updates for Smart Controllers currently available from suppliers “Smart
Controllers” means automated streetlight controllers that enable remote monitoring and control of
connected streetlights

C Operational Substitute No 1 Operational Substitute No 1 shall be a Company-owned LED light
identified in Appendix A to this taniff that 1s an operational substitute for the existing 175W MV, 55W
LPS, 70W HPS and 100W HPS streethght fixtures

D Operational Substitute No 2 Operational Substitute No 2 shall be a Company-owned LED hght
identified In Appendix A to this tariff that 1s an operational substitute for the existing 400W MV, 135W
LPS, 200W HPS and 250W HPS streetlight fixtures

E Operational Substitute No 3 Operational Substitute No 3 shall be a Company-owned LED light
dentified in Appendix A to this taniff that 1s an operational substitute for a 400W HPS streetlight fixture

MINIMUM CHARGE Payment for lamps, standards, and highting fixtures installed in accordance with the
rates specified below

TERMS OF PAYMENT All bills are net and payable within twenty (20) days from the date of bill If payment
for any or all electric service rendered 1s not made within thirty (30) days from the date the bill is rendered,
the Company shall apply an additional late payment charge as defined in Rate 16 Special Charges
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MONTHLY CHARGE The charge per month will be the sum of the applicable components of A, B, C, D,

E, F and G All monthly kWh listed for unmetered lighting assumes dusk-to-dawn operation at an average
of 355 5 hours per month

A LIGHT CHARGE (for unmetered lights where maintenance is_provided by the Company and

included in the Monthly Charge)

Standard Light Type Monthly Monthly Charge Monthly Charge
kWh Usage (Company Owned) (Customer Owned)

Mercury Vapor Lights (1)

175W MV 73 $14 91 $5 84
400W MV 162 $22 63 $12 97
Low Pressure Sodium Lights (1)
55W LPS 28 $13 39 $2 25
135W LPS 63 $18 06 $5 04
High Pressure Sodium Lights
70W HPS 31 $11 54 $2 48
100W HPS 45 $12 67 $3 61
200W HPS 89 $15 80 $7 13
250W HPS 107 $18 23 $8 56
400W HPS 165 $22 88 $13 21

(1) Service under this rate 1s restricted to those installations and customers receiving service as of
August 21, 2011

B METERED SERIES STREET LIGHTING For PNM owned and maintained metered hghts, and
customer owned metered lights where maintenance is provided by the Company and is included in the
monthly charge

Monthly Rate Monthly Rate
Description (Company Owned (1)) (Customer Owned)
Metered Lighting $0 2046255 $0 0592271
(1) Service under this rate is restricted to those installations receiving service as of August 21,

2011
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C COMPANY OWNED AND MAINTAINED LED LIGHTING, AND CUSTOMER OWNED AND
MAINTAINED LIGHTING (for unmetered lights where maintenance is not provided by the Company
and 1s not included in the Monthly Charge)

Fixture Wattage Range Monthly kWh Company Owned Customer Owned
Usage (1) And Maintained and Maintained
Option for LED Lighting-Monthly
Lighting-Monthly Charge Per Unit
Charge Per Unit
(Wattage includes all ballast Monthly kWh Monthly kWh
or driver losses(if applicable) Usage * Usage *
00 to 100 Watts 36 $075 $021
101 to 200 Watts 71 $150 $042
201 to 300 Watts 107 $226 $063
301 to 400 Watts 14 2 $300 $084
401 to 500 Watts 17 8 $375 $105
501 to 600 Watts 213 $450 $126
601 to 700 Weatts 249 $526 $148
701 to 800 Watts 284 $601 $169
801 to 900 Watts 320 $676 $190
901 to 1000 Watts 358 $751 $211
1001 to 1100 Watts 391 $826 $232
1101 to 1200 Watts 427 $901 $253
1201 to 1300 Watts 46 2 $976 $274
1301 to 1400 Watts 498 $ 1051 $295
1401 to 1500 Watts 533 $1126 $316
1501 to 1600 Watts 569 $1202 $337
1601 to 1700 Watts 60 4 $1277 $358
1701 to 1800 Watts 640 $13 51 $379
1801 to 1900 Watts 675 $14 26 $400
1901 to 2000 Watts 711 $1502 $421
2001 to 2100 Watts 747 $1577 $442
2101 to 2200 Watts 782 $16 52 $4863
2201 to 2300 Waitts 818 $17 27 $484

EFFECTIVE
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230 1
240 1
250 1
260 1
2701
280 1
290 1
3001
3101
3201
3301
3401
350 1
360 1
3701
380 1
3901

to 2400
to 2500
to 2600
to 2700
to 2800
to 2900
to 3000
to 3100
to 3200
to 3300
to 3400
to 3500
to 3600
to 3700
to 3800
to 3900
to 4000
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Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
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853
889
924
96 0
995
103 1
106 7
1102
1138
1173
1209
124 4
1280
1315
1351
13886
142 2

$ 1803
$1877
$1952
$2027
$2102
$2178
$ 2253
$2328
$2402
$2478
$ 2553
$2628
$2703
$2779
$2854
$2028
$3003
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$505
$526
$547
$568
$589
$610
$ 631
$653
$674
$695
$7186
$737
$758
$779
$800
$ 821
$842

(1) Monthly kWh usage = Maximum Wattage in range x 355 5 hours per month / 1,000 Watts per kW

For lights larger than 400W, the applicable usage and rate shall be the sum of the 390 1 - 400 0
Watts row In the table above plus a wattage range such that the resulting range encompasses
the actual wattage of the light (Example for a 600 Watt light, the applicable usage and charge
1s determined by adding the 390 1 - 400 0 Watts row and the 190 1 — 200 0 Watts row together,
resuiting in a 590 1 — 600 0 Watt Range with a monthly usage of 213 300 kWh )

C1 CUSTOMER OWNED AND MAINTAINED METERED LIGHTING For Customer-owned metered

lights (excluding B above) where maintenance is not provided by the Company and is not included
in the monthly charge

Description

Monthly Rates
(Customer Owned)

Metered Lighting

EFFECTIVE

July 1, 2025
Replaced by NMPRC

By: Commission Final Order

Case No. 24-00089-UT

$ 00592271

Advice Notice No 641

/s! Kyle T _Sanders
Kyle T Sanders
Vice President, Regulatory

GCG#533768

XX XX XXX XXX XX XXXXXXX



PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO
ELECTRIC SERVICES

19™ REVISED RATE NO. 20
CANCELING 18™ REVISED RATE NO. 20

INTEGRATED SYSTEM STREETLIGHTING
AND FLOODLIGHTING SERVICE

Page 50of 9
D POLE CHARGE For company owned lighting attached to a dedicated street highting pole
Monthly Charge
Description (Company Owned)
Wood Pole $512
Non-Wood Pole $9096

E FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT All kWh usage under this tariff will be
subject to the Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Adjustment Clause (“FPPCAC") factors calculated
according to the provisions in PNM’s Rider 23

F OTHER APPLICABLE RIDERS Any other PNM riders that may apply to this tariff shall be billed
In accordance with the terms of those riders

G SPECIAL TAX AND ASSESSMENT ADJUSTMENT Billings under this Schedule may be
increased by an amount equal to the sum of the taxes payable under the Gross Recelpts and
Compensating Tax Act and of all other taxes, fees, or charges (exclusive of ad valorem, state and
federal income taxes) payable by the utility and levied or assessed by any governmental authority
on the public utility service rendered, or on the right or privilege of rendering the service, or on any
object or event incidental to the rendition of the service

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

| Installation and Ownership of Lighting Facilities

a) Company Owned Lighting Facilities-
Upon request from the Customer, the Company shall convert or install Company owned
streetlighting fixtures at its own expense up to the imits provided by the Installation Allowance
Table below, with any remaining expenses being the responsibility of the Customer All lighting
facilities shall be and remain the property of the Company

Company Owned Light & Pole Installation Allowances

Light Emitting Diode ("LED") Lighting Facilities

Operational Substitute No 1 $160 00
Operational Substitute No 2 $ 480 00
Operational Substitute No 3 $1,040 00
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Dedicated Streetlight Poles
Wood Pole $ 52000

Non-Wood Pole $ 1,010 00

b) Customer Owned Lighting Facilities-

i  The Customer shall be obligated to install its own streetlighting fixtures and poles at its
own expense. The Company shall inspect and approve all Customer Installed
streetlighting prior to it being placed under this Rate.

n  Ifrequested by the Customer, poles or fixtures may be instalied by the Company or an
agent approved by the Company Customer shall pay the Company for all installation
costs of the facilities where such installation 1s done by the Company or the Company's
agent

m Al facilities installed to provide electric service to customer owned streethights under
this tariff shall be and remain the property of the Company

v The Customer I1s required to provide specific performance data on the total energy
consumption of each non-standard fixture installed

Il Highway Signs

No service to or maintenance of highway signs connected to the lighting system 1s included
under this schedule

I Changes and Additions

Changes and Additions to already installed Company-owned or Customer-owned luminaries, poles, lights
and fixtures (for purposes of this Rate Schedule, “Lights and Poles”)
A Company-owned
1. Except as otherwise provided by state regulation or law, the Customer shall pay all costs
for
a Any conversions of Company-owned Lights or Poles made at the request of the
Customer, subject to the allowances set forth in this rate schedule; and
b Any move or relocation of Company-owned Lights and Poles, ncluding but not limited
to regrading, rerouting, improvement or widening, that 1s undertaken for aesthetic
purposes
¢ Installahon and maintainance of Smart Controllers.
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2 Except as otherwise provided by state regulation or law, the Company shall include in its
rates, all costs of
a Reparrs, fixture replacements or knock-down replacements of the Company’s Lights
and Poles that are necessitated by accidents, vandalism, projectiles, thefts or acts of
nature
b Mandatory replacement of or alterations to working luminaire to bring into compliance
with changes in federal or state laws to serve the public health and safety
¢ Any move or relocation of Company-owned Lights and Poles, including but not limited
to regrading, rerouting, iImprovement or widening, that 1s undertaken by the Customer
for reasons associated with municipal, county or other local improvement projects
required In the interest of public health and safety The Customer must inform the
Company in writing that any move or relocation is being undertaken for public health
and safety reasons
1 After written notification from the Customer, if the Company disputes that any move
or relocation of Company-owned Lights and Poles benefits public health and
safety, the Company shall be required to notify the Customer in writing within
fourteen (14) business days
n  If the Customer and the Company cannot reach agreement as to whether any
support, disconnect, relocation or removal of Company- owned Lights and Poles
benefits public health and safety, the Customer shall file an application with the
NMPRC, requesting the NMPRC to determine If the public interest would be better
served If the costs of such support, disconnect, relocation or removal should be
deemed a cost of service item for the Company

B Customer-owned

1 If requested by the Customer, Company agrees to make all repairs, alterations, fixture
replacements or knock-downs replacements of Customer-owned Lights, and Poles
necessitated by accidents, vandalism, projectiles, thefts, acts of nature or existing or future
laws or ordinances The Customer shall pay all costs associated with such replacements
If a Customer-owned streetlight 1s equippped with a Smart Controller and requires repair
or replacement under this provision, PNM will temporarily replace the Smart Controller with
a suitable photo controller deemed suitable by the Company pending replacement of the
Smart Controller by the Customer

2 Customer agrees to coordinate recovery efforts with Company in instances where
Company has potential legal liability from claims of the parties responsible for Customer-
owned Light and Pole damage
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The Company will, upon receipt of any information pertaining to the identity and circumstances
of a knock-down or a copper theft associated with a Customer-owned Light or Pole, furnish to
the customer a copy of that information

IV Operation and Maintenance

A Total Company-Owned System
The Company will perform normal operation and maintenance of the lighting system which

includes routine maintenance, repairs and fixture servicing including all spot lamp replacement
required by faulty lamps

Mandatory replacement of or alterations to working luminaire to bring them into compliance with
existing or future laws or ordinances that are not otherwise specifically addressed by other
provisions of this tariff will be performed by the Company at the expense of the customer

It shall be the duty of the customer to report to the Company the failure of any lamp covered by
the Rate to burn, or to burn adequately, and it shall thereafter be the obligation of the Company
to at once restore such lamp to service subject, however, to the provisions of Special Conditions |,
above and to subsequent provisions of this item as to replacements Any lamp so reported as
falling to burn, or to burn adequately, shall be replaced or repaired and returned to regular
operation within seventy-two (72) hours from the time of notice of such failure to the Company
Pole hits and fallures due to the loss of underground conductors or control equipment are excluded
from the 72 hour requirement and shall be repaired as matenial availability and scheduling permits

B Total Customer-Owned System
Page 1, Section A - “Light Charge (for unmetered lights where maintenance is provided by the

Company and included in the Monthly Change” Maintenance under this section includes faulty
photoelectric cell replacement, faulty lamp replacement, faulty fixture fuse replacement, and
incidental lens cleaning

Page 2, Sections B - “Metered Series Street Lighting”, and C - “Customer Owned and Maintained
Lighting” Maintenance under these sections is the responsibility of the customer

All other operation and matintenance, including traffic control costs and troubleshooting customer
owned systems may be done by the Company at the request and expense of the customer The
Company will not stock maintenance items that are considered nonstandard by the Company for
use in maintaining customer-owned lighting systems Stocking of these nonstandard items 1s the
sole responsibility of the customer
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V  Termination

Service to any lamp installed hereunder shall be terminated by the Company upon receipt of thirty (30)
days notice and coincident with such notice, payment of the Company's depreciated investment for
any lamp and/or pole associated with the removal of any Company owned lighting facilities

VI In the event of a conflict between the terms of this rate schedule and any provision contained in the
streetlighting contract in effect, the relevant terms of the rate schedule shall control
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